504295155 03/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4341836

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW S WYATT	01/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HCDI HOLDINGS LIMITED
Street Address:	15/F LOCKHART CENTRE
Internal Address:	301-307 LOCKHART ROAD
City:	WANCHAI
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13950163

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)922-7477

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 480-513-0466

Email: morgan@pinnacleplanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DALON J. MORGAN

Address Line 1: 7025 N SCOTTSDALE RD STE 115 Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85253

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DALON J MORGAN
SIGNATURE:	/DALON J MORGAN/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Wyatt Assignment#page1.tif source=Wyatt Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** 504295155

REEL: 041775 FRAME: 0808

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This is an Assignment of Patent Application and Intellectual Property ("Assignment"), dated as of January 29, 2017, from Mathew Wyatt, an individual ("Assignor"), to HCDI HOLDINGS Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong (HK Company Number 1664927) of 15/F Lockhart Centre 301-307 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong. ("HCD") ("Assignee").

Background

Assignor and Nicholas Castellano, an individual have filed an application for patent, entitled Non-Entry Tank Cleaning, application number 13/950,163, with a filing date of 24 July 2013, US Publication No. 2014/0027455 ("Patent Application"), relating to the invention described in such Patent Application and summarized as "On Land Tank Cleaning" ("Invention"). Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and Invention.

Assignment

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee 100% of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Invention and Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted, and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.
- 2. <u>Correspondence with Examiners.</u> Assignor requests and authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") examining agents to direct to Assignee all future correspondence and action relating to the Patent Application.
- 3. <u>Issuance of Patent</u>. Assignor authorizes USPTO to issue any Patents resulting from the Patent Application to Assignee according to the percentage interest indicated in this Assignment. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor agrees that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Invention, the Patent Application, and any issuing Patent. Assignor further agrees, without cost to Assignor: (a) to cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the Patent rights and prosecution and protection of

PATENT

REEL: 041775 FRAME: 0809

foreign counterparts; (b) to execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) to perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the Invention in any and all countries.

5. <u>Authority</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not conveyed any rights or interest in the Invention or Patent Application to any other party, and that the Invention and Patent Application are not the subject of any lien, judgment, or other encumbrance. The person signing this Assignment has full authority to do so.

Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment, effective as of the date listed above.

Mathew S. Wyatt

Assignor

Position: Technical Director

Witness by: Mike Hudson

SIGNED:

Of (Address):

Koruni 2 Vinhorady, Praha 2 120 000 Czech Republic